

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VERN McKINLEY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 09-1263 ESH
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE	)	
CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT  
BOARD OF GOVERNORS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul J. Orfanedes  
D.C. Bar No. 429716  
James F. Peterson  
D.C. Bar No. 450171  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
501 School Street, S.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	2
A. The Federal Reserve System .....	2
B. The March 14, 2008 Emergency Loan .....	5
III. Argument .....	13
A. Summary Judgment Standard .....	13
B. The <i>Vaughn</i> Index and Declarations Are Inadequate and Contradictory and Therefore Fail to Satisfy the Board’s Burden .....	14
1. The Board’s <i>Vaughn</i> Index is Inadequate .....	15
2. The Board’s Declarations Are Inconsistent With Its <i>Vaughn</i> Index .....	17
C. The Board Improperly Withheld Information Under FOIA Exemption 4 .....	20
D. The Board Improperly Withheld Information Under FOIA Exemption 5 .....	27
1. The Board Improperly Seeks to Withhold Records and/or Information That Do Not Constitute Inter- or Intra- Agency Communications .....	27
2. The Board Improperly Applies the Deliberative Process Privilege .....	28
3. The Board Improperly Applies the Attorney Work Product Doctrine .....	31
E. The Board Improperly Withheld Information Under FOIA Exemption 8 .....	32
F. The Board Improperly Withheld Specific Records .....	35
IV. Conclusion .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . . 14, 17

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . . 13

*Bloomberg v. Board of Governors*, 649 F. Supp.2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) . . . . . 21, 23-24

*Boyd v. Crim. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3981  
(D.D.C. March 9, 2005) . . . . . 17

*Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 14, 17

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Resources Defense Council*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . . 34

*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . . 43-44

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . . 14-15, 27, 31

*Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 975 F.2d 871  
(D.C Cir. 1992) . . . . . 20

*Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 314 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) . . . . . 20, 26

*Dellums v. Powell*, 642 F.2d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . . 15

*Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) . . . . . 1, 13

*Goland v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . . 13-14

*Gulf & Western Industries v. United States*, 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . . 23

*Hammontree v. Nat’l Labor Relations Board*, 894 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 34

*Iglesias v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 525 F. Supp. 547 (D.D.C. 1981) . . . . . 23

*In re Sealed Case*, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . . 28

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.*, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . . 14, 19-20

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service*, 297 F. Supp.2d 252 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . . 13

*King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 15, 32

*Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . . 15, 17, 29-32

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . . 14, 17

*Nat’l Labor Relations Board v. Sears*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975) . . . . . 31

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton*, 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) . . . . . 20

*Paisley v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . . 15

*Petroleum Information Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 976 F.2d 1429  
(D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . . 29

*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Admin.*, 704 F.2d 1280  
(D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . . 23-24

*Quarles v. Dep’t of the Navy*, 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 29

*Sciba v. Board of Governors*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45686 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2005) . . . . . 14

*Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
617 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1985) . . . . . 14

*Summers v. Dep’t of Justice*, 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . . 14

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service*, 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . . 14

*United American Financial, Inc. v. Potter*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102365  
(D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2009) . . . . . 19-20

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) . . . . . 13, 26

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) . . . . . 13

*Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 745 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . . 13

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) . . . . . 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) . . . . . 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) . . . . . 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) . . . . . 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8) . . . . . 32, 34

12 U.S.C. § 343 . . . . . 1

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Bryan Borrough, “Bringing Down Bear Stearns,” *Vanity Fair*, August 2008, available at [http://www.vanityfair.com/politics/features/2008/08/bear\\_stearns200808](http://www.vanityfair.com/politics/features/2008/08/bear_stearns200808) . . . . . 7, 8, 11

Gary Shorter, “Bear Sterns: Crisis and ‘Rescue’ or a Major Provider of Mortgage-Related Products, *CRS Report for Congress*, March 26 2008 (Order Code RL 34420) . . . . . 2

John Cassidy, “Anatomy of a Meltdown,” *The New Yorker*, December 1, 2008, available at [http://www.newyorker.com/reporting/2008/12/01/081201fa\\_fact\\_cassidy](http://www.newyorker.com/reporting/2008/12/01/081201fa_fact_cassidy) . . . . . 8

Kate Kelly, *Street Fighters: The Last 72 Hours of Bear Stearns, the Toughest Firm on Wall Street* (Penguin Group 2009) . . . . . 9

Vern McKinley and Gary Gegenheimer, “Bright Lines and Bailouts: To Bail or Not to Bail, That is the Question,” *Policy Analysis*, April 21, 2009 . . . . . 2

William D. Cohen, *House of Cards: A Tale of Hubris and Wretched Excess on Wall Street* (Doubleday 2009) . . . . . 8

Press Release, “Bear Stearns Agrees to Secured Loan Facility With JPMorgan Chase,” March 14, 2008, available at [http://www.businesswire.com/portal/site/home/permalink/?ndmViewId=news\\_view&newsId=20080314005441&newsLang=en](http://www.businesswire.com/portal/site/home/permalink/?ndmViewId=news_view&newsId=20080314005441&newsLang=en) . . . . . 10

Press Release, “JPMorgan Chase and Federal Reserve Bank of New York to Provide Financing to Bear Stearns,” March 14, 2008, available at <http://investor.shareholder.com/jpmorganchase/releasedetail.cfm?releaseid=299381> . . . . . 10
